

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
—v.—
HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN *INTERNATIONAL
REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT V. TRUMP
AS AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Karen C. Tumlin
Nicholas Espiritu
Melissa S. Keaney
Esther Sung
Marielena Hincapié
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3450 Wilshire Blvd., #108-62
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Omar C. Jadwat
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside
Sarah L. Mehta
David Hausman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2500
ojadwat@aclu.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(*Counsel continued on inside cover*)

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317

David Rocah
Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
Nicholas Taichi Steiner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211

Linda Evarts
Kathryn Claire Meyer
Deepa Alagesan
Mariko Hirose
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10006

Cecillia D. Wang
Cody H. Wofsy
Spencer E. Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David Cole
Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Establishment Clause Unequivocally Prohibits Official Action Disfavoring a Specific Religion.....	5
II. The Evidence that the Proclamation Violates the Establishment Clause Is Overwhelming.	9
III. The Ban’s Religious Aim and Message Are Not Diminished by the Involvement of Subordinate Officials in a Secret Review Process with a Foreordained Result.....	20
IV. There is No Obstacle to Consideration of the Establishment Clause Claims.	26
A. The Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	26
B. The Proclamation is Invalid Under the Establishment Clause Even If the Court Applies <i>Mandel</i>	30
V. The Court Should Reserve Any Questions Relating to the Injunction’s Bona Fide Relationship Limitation.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	22
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	26
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1707, 2017 WL 6551491 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2017)	34
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	30
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	8, 32
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	32
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	9
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	33

<i>In Re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	33
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	passim
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	passim
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	29, 31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 14, 17, 32
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	30, 32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	25
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1, 6, 17, 27
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	27
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	31, 32

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Trump v. Hawai‘i</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	2
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	2
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	2, 33
<i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961)	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1187.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	24
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139	24
Regulations and Orders	
22 C.F.R. § 40.6.....	24
Executive Order 13,769	passim
Executive Order 13,780	passim
Presidential Proclamation 9645	passim
Legislative History	
Report of the Comm. on Imm. & Naturalization, H.R. Rep. 68-176, 68 Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 9, 1924).....	24

Other Authorities

Bona Fide, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 223 (4th rev. ed. 1968).....	32
Derek H. Davis, <i>Introduction, in The Oxford Handbook of Church and State in the United States</i> 5 (Derek H. Davis ed., 2010).....	8
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments, II Writings of Madison	8
6 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, PRESIDENTIAL SERIES 285 (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996).....	7, 8
